



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 1**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$29,810

**Includes:** \$300 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$3,510 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$29,810

**Value of Race:** \$29,810 1st \$17,940, 2nd \$5,980, 3rd \$2,990, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:12 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	5	Where's My Chew (Vega, Jose)	124	--	5	7	7	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3.40	bad stumble start,4w
---	7	Zio Lino (Torrealba, J.G.) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	124	L	7	1	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	7.90	gave way grudgingly
26Jan25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	2	Severn Run (Conner, Tyler)	124	L b	2	2	5 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	2.40	steadied 1/2,gave way
1Feb25 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	3	Tetched (Lopez, Carlos)	124	L bf	3	5	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	2.10*	urged early,gave way
30Jan25 <sup>1</sup> MVR <sup>3</sup>	1	Fast Talkin Man (Hernandez, Julio)	124	b	1	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	4.80	rail, gave way
---	6	Furious George (Hamilton, Weston)	124	L	6	6	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	20.30	fanned wide 1/4
1Feb25 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	Real Talented (Del Fabbro, Sara)	110	L bf	4	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	7	17.10	chased, faltered

**Fractional Times:** 22.75 47.56 1:00.46

**Final Time:** 1:13.65

**Split Times:** (24:81) (12:90) (13:19)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Where's My Chew, Bay Gelding, by Golden Lad out of Slim N Trim, by Jump Start. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Kyle M. Horlacher & Charles Blanford

**Owner:** Charles Blanford

**Trainer:** Pecoraro, Anthony

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Where's My Chew: \$25,000; 7 - Zio Lino: \$25,000; 2 - Severn Run: \$25,000; 3 - Tetched: \$25,000; 1 - Fast Talkin Man: \$25,000; 6 - Furious George: \$25,000; 4 - Real Talented: \$16,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$41,287

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Where's My Chew	8.80	5.60	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	33.80	34,504
7	Zio Lino		8.00	3.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-7-2	114.90	19,515
2	Severn Run			2.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	5-7-2-3	234.60	11,856

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Where's My Chew	7	7 <sup>12 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>
7	Zio Lino	1	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>
2	Severn Run	2	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
3	Tetched	5	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>
1	Fast Talkin Man	4	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>10 1/4</sup>
6	Furious George	6	6 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>11 1/2</sup>
4	Real Talented	3	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>14</sup>	7 <sup>23</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Pecoraro, Anthony; 7 - Dilodovico, Damon; 2 - Capuano, Phillip; 3 - Eubanks, Annette; 1 - Sullivan, Elliot; 6 - Dilodovico, Damon; 4 - Gonzalez, Claudio

**Owners:** 5 -Charles Blanford; 7 - Cuneo, Ronald E. and Dilodovico Racing Stable; 2 -Walter Vieser II; 3 - Two Ten Twelve Triple T Racing; 1 -Bruno Schickedanz; 6 -David Benjamin Bloom; 4 - MCA Racing Stable LLC and Gruskos, David;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

WHERE'S MY CHEW stumbled badly leaving the starting gate, hugged the inner rail around the turn, swung to the four path in upper stretch, closed determinedly and was up at the wire. ZIO LINO sped to the early lead, saved ground on the turn, opened up in mid stretch and gave way grudgingly. SEVERN RUN , steadied behind horses near the four and a half furlongs pole, stalked the pace, moved up three wide entering the stretch then gave way in the drive. TETCHED , under urging soon after the start, prompted the pace outside ZIO LINO and gave way in upper stretch. FAST TALKIN MAN hugged the inner rail, chased the pace to the stretch and gave way. FURIOUS GEORGE , outrun, was fanned wide entering the stretch. REAL TALENTED chased the pace outside horses and faltered on the turn.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 2**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$40,000, if for \$32,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$40,000 - \$32,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

**Purse:** \$41,990

**Includes:** \$3,990 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$41,990

**Value of Race:** \$41,990 1st \$26,220, 2nd \$7,600, 3rd \$4,370, 4th \$1,900, 5th \$1,140, 6th \$760

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Feb25 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	4	Rapidity (Torrealba, J.G.)	122	L	4	1	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	2.30	mv bw,dogged,1st crop
31Jan25 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	2	Malibue (Mena, Raul)	126	L bf	2	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.00*	duel ins,clr,stubbrnly
25Jan25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	3	Twice Gold (Del Fabbro, Sara)	112	L b	3	6	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	15.00	stp slw,5w,fan 7wd 1/4
11May24 <sup>6</sup> PIM <sup>7</sup>	6	Medagooch (Briceno, Jean)	126	L b	6	4	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	3.50	brush st,4w,fanned 6wd
9Jan25 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>7</sup>	5	Scrappy T Lee (Cespedes, Jhorma)	112	L	5	2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	13.30	sent,duel outs,drifted
22Mar24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	1	Square Slice (Hamilton, Weston)	126	L bf	1	5	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6	6	6	3.20	saved ground, faded

**Fractional Times:** 22.31 46.89 59.49

**Final Time:** 1:06.18

**Split Times:** (24:58) (12:60) (6:69)

**Run-Up:** 55 feet

**Winner:** Rapidity, Bay Gelding, by World of Trouble out of Miss Pavarotti, by Pavarotti. Foaled Feb 21, 2021 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Dr. & Mrs. A. Leonard Pineau

**Owner:** Helen Marshall

**Trainer:** Magee, Kieron

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Rapidity: \$32,000; 2 - Malibue: \$40,000; 3 - Twice Gold: \$32,000; 5 - Scrappy T Lee: \$32,000; 1 - Square Slice: \$40,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Thedingoateyobaby (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$58,133

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Rapidity	6.60	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	9.40	44,528
2	Malibue		3.00	2.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-2-3	37.10	23,656
3	Twice Gold			4.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-4	15.50	12,917
					\$1.00 Superfecta	4-2-3-6	83.90	16,688

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Rapidity	1	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>
2	Malibue	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>
3	Twice Gold	6	6 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2
6	Medagooch	4	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/4
5	Scrappy T Lee	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>
1	Square Slice	5	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>9</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 4 - Magee, Kieron; 2 - Penaloza, Miguel; 3 - McMahon, Hugh; 6 - Bailes, W.; 5 - McMahon, Hugh; 1 - Klesaris, Robert

**Owners:** 4 -Helen Marshall; 2 - Positive Connection Stable; 3 -Larry E. Rabold; 6 - WWCD, LLC; 5 -Larry E. Rabold; 1 -Michael Hoelsing;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

RAPIDITY broke alertly to show speed between foes then eased back off of a contested pace, tracked then worked between runners past the five sixteenths, edged up three wide under a ride to take aim on MALIBLUE soon into the lane, drew alongside nearing the furlong marker, had his rider drop the crop shortly thereafter, continued doggedly to take over near the sixteenth pole then drew out under an aggressive hand ride. MALIBLUE was sent up soon after the break and disputed the pace towards the inner rail, battled with an outer foe into and around the turn, shook clear past the five sixteenths and was guided out to the two path, dug in when confronted, fought on to the inside of RAPIDITY to about the sixteenth pole, gave way grudgingly and saved the place. TWICE GOLD broke a step slow, was taken to behind rivals, angled out and edged up five wide outside foes mid turn, was fanned seven wide while widest into the stretch, straightened and closed steadily. MEDAGOOCH, brushed at the break, stalked four wide leaving the far turn, was fanned six wide while between runners nearing the stretch, chased to mid stretch then came up empty. SCRAPPY T LEE broke outward brushing MEDAGOOCH, was hustled up soon after and spurred outside MALIBLUE, failed to keep pace past the five sixteenths, wandered outward approaching the stretch and weakened. SQUARE SLICE saved ground and faded.

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 3**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE

RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

**Purse:** \$22,330

**Includes:** \$330 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$22,330

**Value of Race:** \$22,330 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Feb25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	5	Maximo Madness (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126	L b	4	3	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	1.30*	stalked,3w turns,dvng
29Dec24 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	3	Voodoo Priestess (Torrealba, J.G.)	122	L b	2	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	7.20	rail,3w 1/4,rallied
25Jan25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	2	Princess Lucia (Zambrana, Jadiel) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	117	L f	1	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1.80	rail, retreated
31Jan25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	Lilly Lightning (Lyapustina, Tais)	126	L	3	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	10.60	2-path, gave way
7Feb25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	6	Looking for Water (Araujo, Denis)	122	L f	5	5	6	6	6	6	5 <sup>2</sup>	4.50	outrun, 5wd 1/4
1Feb25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	7	Determined Blue (Ortiz, Yomar)	122	L fb	6	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6	17.40	no factor, 2w far turn

**Fractional Times:** 24.76 49.89 1:16.21 1:43.28

**Final Time:** 1:49.95

**Split Times:** (25:13) (26:32) (27:07) (6:67)

**Run-Up:** 110 feet

**Winner:** Maximo Madness, Bay Filly, by Preservationist out of Divine Happiness, by Divine Park. Foaled Apr 27, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Brereton C. Jones

**Owner:** Mi Patria Racing

**Trainer:** Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Maximo Madness: \$12,500; 3 - Voodoo Priestess: \$10,000; 2 - Princess Lucia: \$10,000; 4 - Lilly Lightning: \$12,500; 6 - Looking for Water: \$10,000; 7 - Determined Blue: \$10,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Tina Tina Tina (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$46,781

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Maximo Madness	4.60	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	11.90	32,344
3	Voodoo Priestess		4.80	2.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-3-2	36.50	17,922
2	Princess Lucia			2.40	\$1.00 Superfecta	5-3-2-4	156.90	9,567
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-4-1/5 (3 correct)	21.60	16,448
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-5	8.70	9,825

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Maximo Madness	3	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
3	Voodoo Priestess	4	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
2	Princess Lucia	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>9</sup> 1/2
4	Lilly Lightning	2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>10</sup> 1/2
6	Looking for Water	5	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>8</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>11</sup>
7	Determined Blue	6	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>13</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 3 - Smith, Jason; 2 - McMahon, Hugh; 4 - Kjelstrup, Eveline; 6 - Tessore, Bruno; 7 - Frock, Charles

**Owners:** 5 - Mi Patria Racing; 3 - Jason D. Smith; 2 - SAB Stable Inc.; 4 - Hillwood Stable LLC; 6 -Albert Dilello; 7 - Buffalo Gill's LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

MAXIMO MADNESS , three wide the first turn, stalked the pace outside horses down the backstretch, advanced three deep and took the lead leaving the far turn then eagerly pulled away while kept to her business. VOODOO PRIESTESS , patiently rated along the inner rail for six furlongs, eased out to the three path entering the stretch and rallied. PRINCESS LUCIA set the pace along the inner rail, lost the lead leaving the far turn then steadily retreated through the stretch. LILLY LIGHTNING chased the pace from the two path for six furlongs then gave way. LOOKING FOR WATER , outrun, floated five deep entering the stretch. DETERMINED BLUE , never a factor, raced in the two path on the far turn.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 4**

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred  
(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs.

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

**Purse:** \$47,705

**Includes:** \$705 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$47,705

**Value of Race:** \$47,705 1st \$28,200, 2nd \$9,400, 3rd \$5,405, 4th \$2,350, 5th \$1,410, 6th \$940

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:38 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Jan25 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	5	Late Nite Call (Conner, Tyler)	124	L b	4	1	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	3.60	ins,repel foe uppr,drv
1Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	7	Passage East (Hamilton, Weston)	124	L b	6	5	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1.80	4-3wd turns,bid,fade
24Jan25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	3	Chattolanee Spring (Toledo, Jevian)	124	L b	2	6	6	6	5 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>14 1/2</sup>	9.70	fidgety,horrible start
24Jan25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	4	Wikolia Lady (Rodriguez, Jaime)	124	L bf	3	3	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	19.40	rate bw,ins 1/4,weaknd
7Feb25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	6	Ready for Magic (Torrealba, J.G.)	124	L b	5	2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>11 3/4</sup>	10.70	3-2w,prompt,faltered
---	2	Birdiejuice (Russell, Sheldon)	124	L	1	4	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6	6	6	1.30*	tracked ins,faltered

**Fractional Times:** 25.20 50.35 1:16.09 1:41.62 **Final Time:** 1:48.23

**Split Times:** (25:15) (25:74) (25:53) (6:61)

**Run-Up:** 110 feet

**Winner:** Late Nite Call, Bay Filly, by Audible out of Clockstrucktwelve, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Apr 15, 2022 in Virginia.

**Breeder:** R. Larry Johnson

**Owner:** Richard E. Harris

**Trainer:** Saville, Niall

**Scratched Horse(s):** Brand New Dance (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$63,279

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Late Nite Call	9.20	3.20	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	13.40	51,762
7	Passage East		3.20	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-7-3	37.20	30,949
3	Chattolanee Spring			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-1/5-5 (3 correct)	23.20	6,530
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-5	8.40	3,909
					\$1.00 Superfecta	5-7-3-4	103.60	20,632

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Late Nite Call	1	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
7	Passage East	5	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
3	Chattolanee Spring	6	6 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
4	Wikolia Lady	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>18 1/4</sup>
6	Ready for Magic	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>20 3/4</sup>
2	Birdiejuice	4	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>	6 <sup>19 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>32 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Saville, Niall; 7 - McMahon, Hugh; 3 - Milosevic, Milan; 4 - Allen III, A.; 6 - Singh, Somraj; 2 - Russell, Brittany

**Owners:** 5 -Richard E. Harris; 7 -Larry E. Rabold; 3 -Richard F. Blue, Jr.; 4 - My Mary Stables; 6 - Euro Stable; 2 - Scherr, Wayne and Swatek, Ken;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

LATE NITE CALL broke alertly and took over soon after the break, secured the inside and was nicely rated handling outer pressure through softer fractions, spurted clear leaving the far turn, dug in when meeting an outer bid from PASSAGE EAST entering the lane, responded to firm asking and steadily kicked away through the final furlong. PASSAGE EAST , four wide the first turn, edged up three deep nearing the half, bid to engage the winner soon into the stretch, vied briefly, gave hard chase past the furlong grounds, faded late but managed to save the place. CHATTOLANEE SPRING , fidgety in the gate just prior to the gates being sprung, hesitated when the gates opened then went up in the air spotting the field a lot of ground, regrouped and was taken to rate off the inside, angled out past the half, moved up three wide nearing the lane, stayed on her left lead but kept on with good courage after the early adversity. WIKOLIA LADY , under snug rating between rivals and close up, dropped inside around the final turn, was urged chasing near the quarter pole, lacked a punch from there and gave way. READY FOR MAGIC , three then two wide prompting outside the winner, failed to kick on past the five sixteenths and weakened. BIRDIEJUICE , forwardly placed to the inside of rivals around the first turn and through the backstretch run, lacked a response leaving the far turn and faltered. There was a stewards' inquiry into the start of CHATTOLANEE SPRING. No action was deemed necessary.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 5**

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$12,500 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000-\$16,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 21 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

**Purse:** \$30,035

**Includes:** \$600 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$435 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$30,035

**Value of Race:** \$30,035 1st \$17,400, 2nd \$5,800, 3rd \$3,335, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$870, 6th \$580, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Feb25 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	7	Shape Note (Mendez, Marshall)	126	L b	7	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4.20	dueled outside,drvng
17Jan25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>9</sup>	8	Magic Spin (Hamilton, Weston)	123	L bf	8	6	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	5 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	7.50	closed between horses
1Feb25 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	6	Whiskey and You (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L b	6	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	8.10	ins,dueled,weakened
7Feb25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	2	B West (Villalobos, Ismerio)	119	L	2	3	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5.60	drifted 5 wide 1/4
18Jan25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	3	Mister Agent (Hernandez, Julio)	119	L b	3	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4.60	3wd,chased,weakened
30Jan25 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	5	The Judge and Jury (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	5	5	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	3.20*	no bid,fanned 6wd 1/4
18Jan25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	1	Irish Warlock (Toledo, Jevian)	123	L bf	1	8	8	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup>	4.40	rail, no factor
1Feb25 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	He's Orientate (Rodriguez, Darwin)	114	L bf	4	7	3 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	8	8	15.20	drftd out 1/4,faltered

**Fractional Times:** 22.39 46.56 58.80

**Final Time:** 1:05.04

**Split Times:** (24:17) (12:24) (6:24)

**Run-Up:** 55 feet

**Winner:** Shape Note, Bay Gelding, by Mendelssohn out of Burma Road, by Street Boss. Foaled Apr 27, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Lantern Hill Farm LLC

**Owner:** Glenn Spatz

**Trainer:** Farrior, Anthony

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Whiskey and You: \$20,000; 2 - B West: \$16,000; 3 - Mister Agent: \$16,000; 5 - The Judge and Jury: \$20,000; 1 - Irish Warlock: \$20,000; 4 - He's Orientate: \$16,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$90,596

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Shape Note	10.40	4.60	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-8	32.70	98,822
8	Magic Spin		7.20	5.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-8-6	162.50	55,390
6	Whiskey and You			5.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	7-8-6-2	693.10	37,078
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/5-5-7 (3 correct)	30.95	4,420
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-1/5-5-7 (4 correct)	131.20	16,381
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-4-1/5-5-7 (5 correct)	660.45	29,274
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-7	26.10	5,277

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Shape Note	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>
8	Magic Spin	6	7 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>11</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>
6	Whiskey and You	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>
2	B West	3	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
3	Mister Agent	4	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>
5	The Judge and Jury	5	6 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>
1	Irish Warlock	8	8 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>9 3/4</sup>
4	He's Orientate	7	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>14</sup>	8 <sup>17 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Farrior, Anthony; 8 - Eubanks, Annette; 6 - Peacock, Jr., Roy; 2 - Magee, Kieron; 3 - Shankle, Joanne; 5 - Ness, Jamie; 1 - Farrior, Anthony; 4 - Heil, Nancy

**Owners:** 7 - Glenn Spatz; 8 - Two Ten Twelve Triple T Racing; 6 - Terry H. Overmier; 2 - Louis J. Ulman; 3 - Gabriella Wilhelm; 5 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 1 - James C. Wolf; 4 - Nancy B. Heil;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

SHAPE NOTE offered a three deep bid for the lead entering the turn, dueled outside WHISKEY AND YOU and drove clear the final sixteenth of a mile. MAGIC SPIN lacked speed, raced in the two path between horses on the turn, worked between rivals in the stretch and closed. WHISKEY AND YOU sped to the early lead, saved ground around the turn dueling with the winner and weakened late. B WEST chased the pace inside horses, drifted five wide entering the stretch and finished willing. MISTER AGENT , three deep on the turn, chased the pace and weakened. THE JUDGE AND JURY , no factor, was fanned six wide entering the stretch. IRISH WARLOCK , off last, remained along the inner rail most of the trip and was not a factor. HE'S ORIENTATE chased the pace inside horses, drifted four wide turning for home and faltered.

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 6**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 21 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000, if for \$32,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$40,000 - \$32,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$46,520

**Includes:** \$600 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$4,920 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$46,520

**Value of Race:** \$46,520 1st \$28,290, 2nd \$9,430, 3rd \$4,100, 4th \$2,050, 5th \$1,230, 6th \$820, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:39 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	6	Green Eyed Monster (Conner, Tyler) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121	L	6	3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>	8.40	3-4w,dogged outs,up
8Dec24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	3	Itsamonstamash (Torrealba, J.G.) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121	L b	3	4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	2.20*	ins,mv btw,clr,valiant
7Feb25 <sup>9</sup> AQU <sup>2</sup>	1	Gaga's Hamsome (Chavez, Andres)	119	L bf	1	8	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	8.80	contested pce,ins mve
17Jan25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	Rapido Rosa (Zambrana, Jadies)	116	L b	4	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3.50	ins foe,2wd upper,wkn
2Feb25 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	2	Esroh (Gomez, Kevin)	121	L	2	5	7 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	22.00	ins off battle, empty
26Jan25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	7	Ade (Lyapustina, Tais)	117	L bfh	7	6	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	5.10	awkwrđ st,4w,sty upr
1Feb25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	8	First Pearl (Toledo, Jevian)	117	L b	8	7	8	8	8	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	5.90	urged 4-5wd, no bid
2Feb25 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	5	Can Do (Villalobos, Ismerio)	121	L b	5	1	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	8	6.80	vied outs,faltered

**Fractional Times:** 22.67 47.01 59.77

**Final Time:** 1:12.97

**Split Times:** (24:34) (12:76) (13:20)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Green Eyed Monster, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Irish War Cry out of Gracies Bandit, by During. Foaled Mar 09, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** No Guts No Glory Farm

**Owner:** No Guts No Glory Farm

**Trainer:** Robb, John

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Green Eyed Monster: \$40,000; 3 - Itsamonstamash: \$40,000; 1 - Gaga's Hamsome: \$40,000; 4 - Rapido Rosa: \$40,000; 2 - Esroh: \$40,000; 7 - Ade: \$32,000; 8 - First Pearl: \$32,000; 5 - Can Do: \$40,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$81,173

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
6	Green Eyed Monster	18.80	7.20	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-3	37.70	69,982	
3	Itsamonstamash		4.00	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-3-1	277.80	34,470	
1	Gaga's Hamsome			5.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-7-6 (3 correct)	106.90	4,320	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-6	52.60	6,696	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	6-3-1-4	1,133.10	22,374	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	6-3-1-4-2		697	6,244

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Green Eyed Monster	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>
3	Itsamonstamash	4	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>
1	Gaga's Hamsome	8	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
4	Rapido Rosa	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>
2	Esroh	5	7 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup>
7	Ade	6	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>11 3/4</sup>
8	First Pearl	7	8 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>12</sup>	8 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>17</sup>
5	Can Do	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>21 1/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Robb, John; 3 - Robb, John; 1 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 4 - Corrales, Jose; 2 - Cox, Kenneth; 7 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 8 - Perri, Gina; 5 - Magee, Kieron

**Owners:** 6 - No Guts No Glory Farm; 3 - No Guts No Glory Farm; 1 - Danny J. Chen; 4 - Barak Farm; 2 - Bonuccelli Racing; 7 - High Schticking Thoroughbreds LLC; 8 - 5 Leaf Clover Stables; 5 - Sheffield Stable LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

GREEN EYED MONSTER stalked a contested early pace while about three wide, shifted out a bit and pursued four wide outside runners entering the lane, straightened away and closed in under left handed asks, joined ITSAMONSTAMASH from the outside with about seventy yards to go, kept on determinedly and narrowly proved best in the final yards. ITSAMONSTAMASH rated close up while saving ground off the embattled leaders, eased out and knifed between runners approaching the stretch, took over from an inner RAPIDO ROSA near the three sixteenths, kicked clear under a drive, dug in when confronted by her stable mate, fought on valiantly and just missed. GAGA'S HAMSOME , off the pace saving ground, remained inside and under a hustling ride into the stretch, moved up near mid stretch, was no match for the top pair but kept on willingly to nab the show. RAPIDO ROSA had speed and disputed the pace inside CAN DO, shook clear two wide nearing the quarter pole, failed to contain an outer threat past the three sixteenths then weakened through the final fifty yards. ESROH , off of a contested pace, saved ground under a ride mid turn but failed to generate a rally. ADE , awkward away from the gate, corrected and stalked four wide, failed to go on with the leaders into the stretch then steadied off heels near the three sixteenths. FIRST PEARL , urged along four to five wide, failed to menace. CAN DO vied outside RAPIDO ROSA for the opening three and a half furlongs, failed to kick on between runners entering the stretch, faltered, wandered outward bothering ADE then was eased late.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 7**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000, if for \$32,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$40,000 - \$32,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$39,140

**Includes:** \$1,140 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$39,140

**Value of Race:** \$39,140 1st \$22,800, 2nd \$8,740, 3rd \$3,800, 4th \$1,900, 5th \$1,140, 6th \$760

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Jan25 <sup>7</sup> AQU <sup>4</sup>	2	Graceful Rose (Mena, Raul) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	126 L b	2	5	6	6	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3.40	closed between foes
28Jun24 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	Dwelling Legacy (Chavez, Andres) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	121 L b	4	2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	13.00	left lead late, missed
24Jan25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>8</sup>	3	Dissolute (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126 L bf	3	6	5 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	2.10	stalked, flattened out
31Jan25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	5	Feelin So Lucky (Briceno, Jean)	126 L bf	5	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	12.20	fanned 4wd, empty
31Jan25 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	1	Mor Mor Mor (Torrealba, J.G.)	126 L bf	1	1	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	1.20*	rail, weakened
1Jan25 <sup>3</sup> TP <sup>8</sup>	6	Vicountess (Toledo, Jevian)	126 L b	6	4	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	6	6	11.90	4wd turn, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 23.23 47.24 59.91

**Final Time:** 1:13.01

**Split Times:** (24:01) (12:67) (13:10)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Graceful Rose, Chestnut Mare, by Bal a Bali (BRZ) out of Buccella, by Corinthian. Foaled Apr 08, 2020 in New York.

**Breeder:** Windylea Farm-NY, LLC

**Owner:** Old Coach Farm

**Trainer:** Gorham, Michael

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Graceful Rose: \$40,000; 3 - Dissolute: \$40,000; 5 - Feelin So Lucky: \$40,000; 1 - Mor Mor Mor: \$40,000; 6 - Vicountess: \$40,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Kilo Road (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$57,489

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Graceful Rose	8.80	3.80	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	68.50	46,082
4	Dwelling Legacy		12.60	13.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-4-3	259.10	27,163
3	Dissolute			4.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-4-3-5	473.30	16,559
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-7-6-2 (4 correct)	442.90	6,561
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-6-2 (3 correct)	140.15	6,986
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	54.70	5,310

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Graceful Rose	5	6 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
4	Dwelling Legacy	2	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
3	Dissolute	6	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
5	Feelin So Lucky	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup>
1	Mor Mor Mor	1	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
6	Vicountess	4	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>11</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - Gorham, Michael; 4 - Capuano, Gary; 3 - Lynch, Cathal; 5 - McMahon, Hugh; 1 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 6 - McClellan, Erin

**Owners:** 2 - Old Coach Farm; 4 - Pinochle Partners LLC; 3 - Runnymore Racing, LLC; 5 - Larry E. Rabold; 1 - JKX Racing; 6 - Commonwealth New Era Racing;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

GRACEFUL ROSE lacked speed, saved ground around the turn, moved to the two path in upper stretch, worked between horses the final furlong, led late outside DWELLING LEGACY and drove clear. DWELLING LEGACY prompted the pace outside MOR MOR MOR, overtook that one straightening out for the stretch run, remained on her left lead and was overtaken approaching the finish. DISSOLUTE hugged the inner rail around the turn while stalking the pace, eased out to the three path in upper stretch, took aim on the lead and flattened out. FEELIN SO LUCKY chased the pace two wide on the turn, was fanned to the four path in upper stretch and came up empty. MOR MOR MOR set a pressured pace along the inner rail and weakened through the stretch. VICOUNTESS, four deep on the turn, chased the pace and gave way.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 8**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED/STATE SIRE OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000-\$32,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 21 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000, if for \$32,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$40,000 - \$32,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

**Purse:** \$58,565

**Includes:** \$5,565 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$58,565

**Value of Race:** \$58,565 1st \$36,570, 2nd \$10,600, 3rd \$6,095, 4th \$2,650, 5th \$1,590, 6th \$1,060

**Weather:** Clear, 36° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:41 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Jan25 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	2	Secret Zipper (Torrealba, J.G.) <span style="color:red">VA CERTIFIED</span>	126	L	bf	1 2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	0.60*	rate 2w,ask upr,driftd
15Dec24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	4	Curlin's Malibu (Lyapustina, Tais)	119	L	f	3 3	5 <sup>2</sup>	6	6	6	2 <sup>1</sup>	30.50	ins,angl,herded,game
24Jan25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	3	Crossland (Cruz, Angel)	126	L	b	2 1	2 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Nose</sup>	11.90	3w outs,rddn 3/8,wllng
26Jan25 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	1	Magic Michael (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	b	5 5	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.10	ins trip,rddn 3/8,even
24Jan25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	6	Little Lance (Rosado, Johan)	123	L	bf	6 4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	9.80	4wd early,angl,drifted
15Dec24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	5	Your Analysis (Hamilton, Weston)	123	L	bf	4 6	6	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6	8.10	step slow, no factor

**Fractional Times:** 24.25 48.00 1:12.68 1:39.00 **Final Time:** 1:45.97

**Split Times:** (23:75) (24:68) (26:32) (6:97)

**Run-Up:** 110 feet

**Winner:** Secret Zipper, Bay Gelding, by Raised a Secret out of Chattolane, by Rock Hard Ten. Foaled Mar 18, 2021 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Frank T. Sample

**Owner:** Frank Sample

**Trainer:** Capuano, Gary

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Curlin's Malibu: \$32,000; 1 - Magic Michael: \$40,000; 5 - Your Analysis: \$40,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Just Call Ray (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$46,288

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Secret Zipper	3.20	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	19.60	25,329
4	Curlin's Malibu		12.40	6.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-4-3	73.50	16,886
3	Crossland			4.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-2-2 (3 correct)	54.40	3,839
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-2	14.10	4,206
					\$1.00 Superfecta	2-4-3-1	192.90	11,038

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Secret Zipper	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>
4	Curlin's Malibu	3	5 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>	6 <sup>15</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>7</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>
3	Crossland	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>
1	Magic Michael	5	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>
6	Little Lance	4	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/4
5	Your Analysis	6	6 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 2 - Capuano, Gary; 4 - Atkins, William; 3 - Hohlbein, Kerry; 1 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Campbell, William; 5 - Gonzalez, Claudio

**Owners:** 2 -Frank Sample; 4 -William Earl Atkins; 3 - 3 Reasons Racing; 1 - Kernan Jr., Morris E., Yo Berbs Racing and Jagger Inc.; 6 -William A. Campbell; 5 - BB Horses;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

SECRET ZIPPER took over soon after the break and set a rated pace off the inside, handled some outer pressure through the backstretch run, spurted away leaving the three eighths while still in hand, opened up after being set down in upper stretch, kept on under left handed asks inside mid stretch, wandered outward in deep stretch and held sway. CURLIN'S MALIBU drafted well off the pace saved ground leaving the far turn, came out with some momentum in upper stretch, angled further out leaving mid stretch, was herded out a bit by LITTLE LANCE near the sixteenth pole, corrected and finished with good energy to earn the place. CROSSLAND , three wide prompting outside the winner, was shoved along with pursuit leaving the three eighths, dug down through the final three sixteenths and kept on willingly to nab the show. MAGIC MICHAEL , well placed stalking inside, was ridden along as the leaders widened past the three eighths, came back a bit while saving ground past mid stretch then flattened out. LITTLE LANCE , four wide into the first turn, edged up between runners into the backstretch, stalked outside a rival heading to the far turn, angled out to make some four wide progress approaching the stretch, drifted out near the sixteenth marker and faded. YOUR ANALYSIS broke a step slow and failed to menace.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred





[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - February 21, 2025 - Race 9**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming

Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

**Distance:** One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

**Purse:** \$24,940

**Includes:** \$300 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$2,640 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$24,940

**Value of Race:** \$24,940 1st \$15,180, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 35° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	6	Rascallion (Hamilton, Weston) <span style="color:red">VA CERTIFIED</span>	126	L	bf	6	2	2 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	1.30*	2-late lead switches
14Dec24 <sup>7</sup> CT <sup>7</sup>	1	Autumn in Vermont (Cruz, Angel)	126	L	bf	1	5	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	4.30	rallied inside
2Feb25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	3	Storm Creed (Ortiz, Yomar)	122	L	bf	3	6	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	3.30	bobble,pinich start,5wd
2Feb25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	5	Cundi (Betancourt, Jose)	122	L	b	5	7	7	7	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup>	16.00	inside, passed faders
2Feb25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	2	Third Tuesday (Gomez, Kevin)	126	L		2	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	4.30	chased,3w,weakened
2Feb25 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	4	Tia Mayin (Chavez, Andres)	122	L	b	4	4	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>28</sup>	18.10	bobbl,pinich brek,tired
7Dec24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	7	Aunt Margaret (Zambrana, Jadiel)	117	L	f	7	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7	13.40	rail, faltered

**Fractional Times:** 25.15 49.42 1:15.86 1:29.41

**Final Time:** 1:43.71

**Split Times:** (24:27) (26:44) (13:55) (14:30)

**Run-Up:** 20 feet

**Winner:** Rascallion, Bay Filly, by [Maximus Mischief](#) out of Keep Right, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Apr 29, 2021 in Maryland.

**MAXIMUS MISCHIEF** VA CERTIFIED Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

**Breeder:** Country Life Farm and Keep Right LLC

**Owner:** Squire Thoroughreds LLC

**Trainer:** Gaudet, Lacey

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Rascallion

New Trainer: Rodolfo Sanchez-Salomon

New Owner: J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Rascallion: \$15,000; 1 - Autumn in Vermont: \$12,500; 3 - Storm Creed: \$10,000; 5 - Cundi: \$10,000; 2 - Third Tuesday: \$15,000; 4 - Tia Mayin: \$10,000; 7 - Aunt Margaret: \$10,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$48,858

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
6	Rascallion	4.60	3.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	6-1	10.20	41,210	
1	Autumn in Vermont		5.40	3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-1-3	32.50	25,850	
3	Storm Creed			2.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	6-1-3-5	112.50	17,417	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	3.50	5,048	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-2-6 (3 correct)	15.65	5,697	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-2-2-6 (4 correct)	98.20	11,864	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	7-6-2-2-6 (5 correct)	816.55	12,993	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	5-7-6-2-2-6 (5 correct)	32.74	2,388	2,561

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Rascallion	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
1	Autumn in Vermont	5	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
3	Storm Creed	6	6 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>10</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>
5	Cundi	7	7 <sup>12</sup>	7 <sup>16</sup>	7 <sup>11</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup> 3/4
2	Third Tuesday	3	3 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>12</sup> 3/4
4	Tia Mayin	4	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>12</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>16</sup>
7	Aunt Margaret	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>	7 <sup>27</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>44</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Gaudet, Lacey; 1 - Mancilla, Carlos; 3 - Parram, Derrick; 5 - Corrales, Jose; 2 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 4 - Salazar, Marco; 7 - Corrales, Jose

**Owners:** 6 - Squire Thoroughreds LLC; 1 -Philip Locklear; 3 -Derrick A. Parram; 5 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Castro, Jovilyn; 2 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC; 4 -Raul DelValle; 7 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Cedeno, Michelle;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

RASCALLION prompted the early pace outside AUNT MARGARET, took the lead entering the stretch, stayed off the rail, opened up in mid stretch, prevailed under brisk urging and switched her leads twice in the late going. AUTUMN IN VERMONT , unhurried down the backstretch, raced in the two path around the turn and rallied inside horses. STORM CREED was pinched back after bobbling at the break, circled horses four deep on the turn, floated to the five path in upper stretch and passed tired rivals. CUNDI trailed to the stretch, raced inside horses in the lane and passed tired ones. THIRD TUESDAY chased the pace, left the turn in the three path and weakened. TIA MAYIN bobbed then pinched back leaving the starting gate, raced in the three path on the turn and gave way. AUNT MARGARET bore out leaving the starting gate, was taken to the inner rail near the six furlongs pole, remained along the rail, stayed prominent until approaching the stretch then faltered.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

**Total Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$1,575,004

